ITEM#6 -
WRKS 01/25/2011

HISORIC
FRANKLIN
TENNESSEE

January 19, 2011
TO: Board of Mayor and Aldermen

FROM: Eric Stuckey, City Administratoré{:
David Parker, City Engineer/CIP Executive

SUBJECT: Monticello Subdivision Area Sanitary Sewer Improvements
Ordinance 2010-80

Purpose
The purpose of this memorandum is to provide the Board of Mayor and Aldermen (BOMA) with

information to consider Ordinance 2010-80; Establishment of the Assessments for the Monticello
Subdivision Area Sanitary Sewer Improvements.

Background :
On June 9, 2009, BOMA approved Resolution 2009-14 that authorized the construction of the sanitary

sewer improvements in, and to establish a special assessment district for, the Monticello Subdivision
Area. On July 28, 2009, BOMA approved the award of the construction contract (COF Contract No
2009-0043) to Scott & Ritter, Inc. in the amount of $1,322,247.50 for this project. This construction
contract award included the asphalt repaving for the subdivision streets at a cost of $212,500.00. The
cost to repaving the subdivision streets impacted during the installation of the sanitary sewer
improvements was previously eliminated by BOMA from construction costs to be used for the
calculation of the assessments for each property benefitting from the sanitary sewer improvements. The
City of Franklin is paying for this paving as a part of its annual resurfacing program.

Resolution 2009-14 was approved with the total costs of the anticipated improvements estimated at
$1,770,000.00. Included in this estimate was the engineering design, easements, construction and bond
issuance estimated costs. The total actual cost as approved for payment by the City for engineering
($143,132.32), easements ($3,100.00) and construction ($1,047,011.91) is $1,193,244.23. With the bond
1ssuance cost at 0.18% ($2,147.84), the total cost for the Monticello Subdivision Area sanitary sewer
improvements is $1,195,392.07 or $574,607.93 (32.5%) less than the estimate.

During the review of this project, there has been discussion regarding the implementation of other
sanitary sewer assessment projects. Attached is a chart providing a summary of the five sanitary sewer
assessment district project completed by the City in the past three years. Concerns have also been raised
by some residents regarding the need for external pumps (similar to those used in the Highgate sanitary
sewer assessment project). There has also been extensive work with residents in the Monticello
neighborhood to determine if there will be a need to install external pumps. To date, Building and
Neighborhood Services staff has met individually with approximately 12 residents considered to be most
likely to need the external pumps and has determined that they will not be necessary. Based on our field
reviews and prior surveys, we believe all residents should have gravity service from the first floor
elevation. In some cases (such as a basement restroom), internal plumbing adjustments or a small
internal pump may be needed to reach the first floor elevation. Staff continues to be available to look at



HISTORIC
FRANKLIN
TENNESSEE

individual homes to help residents understand what they will need to do to connect to th
system.

@]
»n
=
st
-
&)
i
2]
¢
éi
o
-

Options
There are two basic options available to the BOMA:

1. Proceed with the establishment of the assessments as proposed in Ordinance 2010-80 for
each benefitted property based on the project cost ($1,195,392.07) as approved for payment by
staff, accept the sanitary sewer system improvements for use, and allow the benefitted property
owners of Monticello to connect to the system. The assessments for each individual property that
is a part of the Monticello Assessment District was sent to said property owners on January 7,
2011, by registered return receipt mail; or

2. The BOMA may chose to revise what is to be included in the Project Cost for calculating
the individual property assessments, thus revising Ordinance 2010-80.

Financial Impact

The only long term financial impact to the City concerning the Monticello Sanitary Sewer
Improvements Project would be any disputed costs should the City choose to pay the Contractor for any
of the disputed costs or should the City lose a lawsuit to the Contractor for these disputed costs. BOMA
has previously decided to finalize the Assessments for this Project based on the costs as approved for
payment to the Contractor by staff. Otherwise, all costs for the sanitary sewer system improvements in
Monticello Subdivision will ultimately be paid back to the City through the assessments.

The BOMA has already agreed to pay for the asphalt repaving cost for the streets in Monticello with a
final total cost of $203,321.28 which is $9,178.19 less than the contractor’s bid and $246,678.72 less
than the original estimated cost for this item.

Recommendation
Staff recommends acceptance of Option 1; approval of Ordinance 2010-80 based on the total cost of the
sanitary sewer system improvements being $1,195,392.07.




£6°€85°0V $ | 00°00L'L0€ S | 00°008'9TC S | 8L°LLL'T6 S | SY'E0L'6TE S anjep pasieaddy
|9d4ed 194 a8esany

8¢ 8 80T 6 67 1214351 UBWISSISSY

ul sanuadoud jo Jaquunp

00°0SE9ET'T S | 00°009'T9¥‘C S |00°00V'VIV'ET 00°000°G€8 S |00°00V'TLZ'6 S saiadoad
J0 anjep pasieaddy jejo}

%00’ %00 %00V %085V %0S8°'v aley 1sa493u]

sieap (0z) Aamy| sieap (0Z) Asuamy saeaj (07) Auamy sieap (0T) ualL sieaj (01) uaL wua] yoeg Aeqd
9.,-0T0¢C syueuipaQ| LL-0T0¢ ddueulpiQ 08-0T0Z @dueuipio v2-600Z uoiInjosay €1-6007 uoinjosay panouddy

Juswissassy Aliadoud

a8sey) uonejjeisuj| adieyd uoilejjelsu| agiey) uoliejjeisuj BUON adsey) uonie|jeisuy

paAlepn 5334 Al

13 SS3IIY J9M3S 1} SS90y JamMas 1) SS920Y Jomasg R $S3IVY J8MIS :
Yv'vS6°S8 S | £0°69299 S | L0°26E'S6T'T 00°8vv'9L S | 00°556'102 S 150D
3014351 JUBWISSASSY |€10]

12AZY S |L00TT S | V8 LYTT 00°LET $ 1 00°89¢€ ) 150D Supueuly
1507 UoI}dNIISUC) 3507 UOI3INIISU0) Ul poaAIeAn 35S0 UOIIINIISUO)) Ul 1507 UOIIONIISUOD) Ul 1509 Suined

ui papnjau| 00°0SZ‘6v S | PIPNPUl 00°Z06°ZS S 00°00S°21TS pepnppuj  00°€LS'6 S | Papnpul 00°09T'vY S

SUON SUON 00'v9T€E 00°L2S'T S| 1005y 962'6 S 150D Aepn-jo-s3y3iy
pantepy 00°00v‘ZV S panlepp 09°'89Y'9 $ | ZEZET'EVT $ | 00°009°'ST S |paniem 00'002°19 §| 1s0D udisaq/Sunasuidu]
pled A1D 0Z'9ET0E $ uanidiog 00°SZ9'vE S wuIsia
uanisiog 44S/vddv 00°00T'v S juawissassy ueyl Jayio
4US/VHUVY 08°062°LL S Ag pied 150D Uoi1dNIISUO)
00°LZZ'€6T $ | 00°0SZ°0TT S | 16°TT0'LVOT 00°0TL'09 S | 00°ZTZ'6ET ) 3500 uolNIISU0) jeutd
8Inssald moq 31Nnssald Mo Ainein Aaein 34NssSaId MO adAj walsAs

T4-600¢ @dueulpio

0£-600¢ ddueulpiQ

¥T-600C uoiinjosay

6¢-800¢ UOIIN|OSaYy

TZ-800¢ voiinjosay

panouddy 1143510

anuaay |[IIN pAog

peoy Asquno)

UOISIAIPGNS O]|321UOI

sue] JodooH

uoIsIAIpgns 21e8ysiH

uonnjosay Ui swia j

(*owi3 S1Y3 e d|qejieAe JuUa1IND JSOW By} S| pajuasald uoljewogul 3yL) "pT€ 03 TOT-E€-L §§ 'V'D'L Aq paijedlp
aJe swual Sululewal ay) ‘pajjosuod AN ale Jeyl SJUBUIPIQO J0/pUe UOIIN|OS3Y Y} Ul SWiI3Y a1 a4e asayl "AYD ayj ul SIDLIISIP JUBLISSISSE
3y} Su1leald $3dUBUIPIO 10 SUOIIN|OSJ SNOLIBA Y] Ul PAPN[IXa 10 papn|aui (sanssi) swayl snoliea ay) jo uosuedwod e s Suimoj|oy ay |

NOSIYVdINOD S1O141SIa LNIINSSISSY

dQ 0TOT ‘0€ 43qWSAON pasinay




ORDINANCE 2010-80
TO BE ENTITLED: "AN ORDINANCE TO ESTABLISH THE SPECIAL
ASSESSMENTS FOR THE SANITARY SEWER IMPROVEMENTS IN THE
MONTICELLO SUBDIVISION AREA."
WHEREAS, the City of Franklin, by Ordinance 2007-17, has annexed into the City some
73.19 acres Located east of Hillsboro Road (SR 106, US 431) and south of Fieldstone Farms
Subdivision, generally known as the Monticello Subdivision; and
WHEREAS, pursuant to T.C.A. §§ 7-33-101 to 314, the Board of Mayor and Aldermen of
the City has determined that it would be in the best interest of the property owners residing in the
annexed area and of the public generally to construct sanitary sewer improvements in the area
hereinafter described and to assess a portion of the cost of the said improvements against the
properties to be benefited; and
WHEREAS, the Board of Mayor and Aldermen of the City of Franklin approved on June 9,
2009, Resolution 2009-14; a Resolution to authorize the establishment of a Special Assessment
District for and the construction of sanitary sewer improvements in the Monticello Subdivision
Area.
NOW THEREFORE:
SECTION I: BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF MAYOR AND ALDERMEN
OF THE CITY AS FOLLOWS:
1. The following sanitary sewer improvements have been constructed and upon final
approval of this Ordinance shall be ready for use:
A public sanitary sewer system for the Monticello Subdivision Area located in
public rights-of-way and sanitary sewer easements consisting of gravity sewer lines
with all required appurtenances (such as manholes, service connections to each

property, etc.) for a fully operational system. Individual service lines within the

properties and all costs associated with the conversion from individual septic
Page 1 of 8



disposal system to the gravity system through the service lines shali be the

responsibility of the individual property owners.

2.

The geographic limits of the properties to be benefited are as follows:

Map-Parcel STREET ADDRESS Acres
052J A 00100 221 SPENCER CREEK RD 0.52
052J A 00200 406 REVERE LN 0.61
052J A 00300 404 REVERE LN 1.04
052J A 00400 402 REVERE LN 0.51
052J A 00500 124 POTEAT PL 0.55
052J A 00600 122 POTEAT PL 0.83
052J A 00700 120 POTEAT PL 0.54
052J A 00800 118 POTEAT PL 0.49
0521 A 00900 116 POTEAT PL 0.54
052J A 01000 114 POTEAT PL 0.52
0527 A 01100 112 POTEAT PL 0.50
052J A 01200 110 POTEAT PL 0.50
052J A 01300 108 POTEAT PL 0.50
052)J A 01400 106 POTEAT PL 0.50
052)J A 01500 104 POTEAT PL 0.50
052] A 01600 102 POTEAT PL 0.55
052)J A 01700 100 POTEAT PL 0.67
052J B 00100 203 JEFFERSON DR 0.67
052J B 00200 105 POTEAT PL 0.60
052J B 00300 107 POTEAT PL 0.56
052] B 00400 109 POTEAT PL 0.55
052] B 00500 111 POTEAT PL 0.55
052J] B 00600 113 POTEAT PLACE 0.52
052) B 00700 115 POTEAT PL 0.47
052J B 00800 117 POTEAT PL 0.65
052J] B 00900 302 REVERE LN 0.70
052J B 01000 300 REVERE LN 0.52
052) B 01100 206 REVERE LN 0.54
0521 B 01200 204 REVERE LN 0.59
052J B 01300 202 REVERE LN 0.61
052) B 01400 200 REVERE LN 0.90
052J B 01500 102 REVERE LN 1.08
052J B 01600 100 REVERE LN 0.62

Page 2 of 8




052J B 01700

201 JEFFERSON DR

0.69

0520 A 00100 | 101 REVERE LN 0.51
0520 A 00200 | 103 REVERE LN 0.49
0520 A 00300 | 124 WILLIAMSBURG PL 0.53
Map-Parcel STREET ADDRESS Acres
0520 A 00400 | 122 WILLIAMSBURG PL 0.68
0520 A 00500 | 120 WILLIAMSBURG PL 0.60
0520 A 00600 | 118 WILLIAMSBURG PL 0.55
0520 A 00700 | 116 WILLIAMSBURG PL 0.49
0520 A 00800 | 114 WILLIAMSBURG PL 0.50
0520 A 00900 | 112 WILLIAMSBURG PL 0.50
0520 A 01000 | 110 WILLIAMSBURG PL 0.50
0520 A 01100 | 108 WILLIAMSBURG PL 0.50
0520 A 01200 | 106 WILLIAMSBURG PL 0.50
0520 A 01300 | 104 WILLIAMSBURG PL 0.50
0520 A 01400 | 102 WILLIAMSBURG PL 0.50
0520 A 01500 | 100 WILLIAMSBURG PL 0.95
0520 A 01600 | 103 MONTICELLO RD 0.77
0520 A 01700 | 105 MONTICELLO RD 0.50
0520 A 01800 | 107 JEFFERSON DR 0.50
0520 A 01900 | 109 JEFFERSON DR 0.50
0520 A 02000 | 111 JEFFERSON DR 0.50
0520 A 02100 | 113 JEFFERSON DR 0.50
0520 A 02200 | 115 JEFFERSON DR 0.50
0520 A 02300 | 117 JEFFERSON DR 0.50
0520 A 02400 | 119 JEFFERSON DR 0.50
0520 A 02500 | 121 JEFFERSON DR 0.50
0520 A 02600 | 123 JEFFERSON DR 0.50
0520 A 02900 | 101 MONTICELLO RD 0.62
0520 A 03000 | 199 MONTICELLO RD 0.55
0520 A 03100 | 201 MONTICELLO RD 0.55
0520 A 03200 | 203 MONTICELLO RD 0.55
0520 A 03300 | 205 MONTICELLO RD 0.55
0520 A 03400 | 301 MONTICELLO RD 0.55
0520 A 03500 | 303 MONTICELLO RD 0.56
0520 B 00100 | 125 WILLIAMSBURG PL 1.65
0520 B 00400 | 120 ARLINGTON PL 0.54
0520 B 00500 | 118 ARLINGTON PL 0.55
0520 B 00600 | 116 ARLINGTON PL 0.54
0520 B 00700 | 114 ARLINGTON PL 0.49

Page 3 of 8




0520 B 00800 | 112 ARLINGTON PL 0.49
0520 B 00900 | 110 ARLINGTON PL 0.49
0520 B 01000 | 108 ARLINGTON PL 0.50
0520B 01100 | 106 ARLINGTON PL 0.50
0520 B 01200 | 104 ARLINGTON PL 0.53
0520 B 01300 | 102 ARLINGTON PL 0.63
Map-Parcel STREET ADDRESS Acres
0520 B 01400 | 100 ARLINGTON PL 0.51
0520 B 01500 | 204 MONTICELLO RD 0.50
0520 B 01600 | 101 WILLIAMSBURG PL 0.58
0520 B 01700 | 103 WILLIAMSBURG PL 0.52
0520 B 01800 | 105 WILLIAMSBURG PL 0.52
0520 B 01900 | 107 WILLIAMSBURG PL 0.52
0520 B 02000 | 109 WILLIAMSBURG PL 0.53
0520 B 02100 | 111 WILLIAMSBURG PL 0.52
0520 B 02200 | 113 WILLIAMSBURG PL 0.52
0520 B 02300 | 115 WILLIAMSBURG PLACE 0.53
0520 B 02400 | 117 WILLIAMSBURG PL 0.54
0520 B 02500 | 121 WILLIAMSBURG PL 0.51
0520 B 02600 | 123 WILLIAMSBURG PL 0.59
0520 C 00100 | 101 ARLINGTON PL 0.55
0520 C 00200 | 103 ARLINGTON PL 0.53
0520 C 00300 | 105 ARLINGTON PL 0.47
0520 C 00400 | 107 ARLINGTON PL 0.49
0520 C 00500 | 109 ARLINGTON PL 0.50
0520 C 00600 | 111 ARLINGTON PL 0.50
0520 C 00700 | 113 ARLINGTON PL 0.50
0520 C 00800 | 115 ARLINGTON PL 0.50
0520 C 00900 | 117 ARLINGTON PL 0.50
0520 C 01000 | 119 ARLINGTON PL 0.52
0520 C 01100 | 123 ARLINGTON PL 0.63
0520 C 01200 | 125 ARLINGTON PL 0.52
0520 C 01300 | 303 REVERE LN 0.52
0520 C 01400 | 225 POTEAT PL 0.53
0520 C 01500 | 401 REVERE LN 0.65
0520 C 01600 | 405 REVERE LN 0.69
0520 C 01700 | 233 SPENCER CREEK RD 0.64

Commencing at a point along the west right-of-way line of Spencer
Creek Road, which is the northeast corner of parcel 00100, map

Page 4 of 8



052J A, all parcels being referenced to Tennessee State Board of
Equalization Maps, as may be revised, which is also the point of
beginning.

Thence south 275 feet along the east lines of parcels 00100 and
00200 to the southeast corner of parcel 00200; thence south 105
feet along the east line of parcel 00200, if extended, to the
northeast corner of parcel 01600, map 0520 C; thence south 260
feet along the east line of parcels 01600 and 01700 to the southeast
corner of parcel 01700; thence west 196 feet along the south line of
parcel 01700 to the southwest corner of parcel 01700; thence north
123 feet along the west line of parcel 01700 to the southeast corner
of parcel 01500; thence southwest 194 feet along the south line of
parcel 01500 to the southwest corner of parcel 01500; thence
southwest 89 feet along the south line of parcel 01500, if extended,
to the southeast corner of parcel 01400; thence southwest 210 feet
along the south line of parcel 01400 and 01300 to the northeast
corner of parcel 01100; thence south 1369 feet along the east line
of parcel 01100, 01000, 00900, 00800, 00700, 00600, 00500,
00400, 00300 and 00200 to the southeast corner of parcel 00200;
thence southwest 54 feet along the south line of parcel 00200 to the
northeast corner of parcel 00100; thence southeast 184 feet along
the east property line of parcel 00100 to the southeast corner of
parcel 00100; thence south 70 feet along the east line of parcel
00100, if extended, to the northeast corner of parcel 03500, Map
0520 A; thence southeast 195 feet along the east property line of
parcel 03500 to the southeast corner of parcel 03500; thence west
915 feet along the south line of parcels 03500, 03400, 03300,
03200, 03100, 03000 and 02900 to the southwest corner of parcel
02900, thence north 190 feet along the west line of parcel 02900 to
the northwest corner of parcel 02900; thence north 109 feet along
the west line of parcel 02900, if extended, to the southwest corner
of parcel 01500; thence northwest 1717 feet along the west line of
parcels 01600, 01700, 01800, 01900, 02000, 02100, 02200, 02300,
02400, 02500, 02600 and 00100 to the northwest corner of parcel
00100; thence 105 feet along the west line of parcel 00100, if
extended, to the southwest corner of parcel 01600, map 052) B;
thence northwest 446 feet along the west property line of parcel
01600, 01700 and 00100 to the northwest corner of parcel 00100;
thence northwest 107 feet along the west line of parcel 00100, if
extended, to the southwest corner of parcel 01700, map 052J A;
thence northwest 245 feet along the west parcel line of parcel
01700 to the northwest corner of parcel 01700; thence east 2107
feet along the north parcel line of parcel 01700, 01600, 01500,

01400, 01300, 01200, 01100, 01000, 00900, 00800, 00700, 00600,
Page 5 of 8



00300 and 00100 to the northeast corner of parcel 00100 which is

also the point of beginning and containing 61.73 acres in parceled

land.
Pursuant to T.C.A. §7-33-311, the Board may authorize additional properties to be benefitted by the
improvements and make equitable provisions so that any later-added properties bear their
proportional share of the costs of the improvements.

3. Based upon the Final Quantities and Change Orders for the construction of the
sanitary sewer improvements for the Monticello Subdivision Area, David Parker, City Engineer, an
engineer licensed by the State of Tennessee, has verified that the project costs for those
improvements directly associated with providing a sanitary sewer collection system for the
Monticello Subdivision Area is ONE MILLION ONE HUNDRED NINETY-FIVE THOUSAND
THREE HUNDRED NINETY-TWO AND SEVEN/100 DOLLARS ($1,195,392.07). Said sanitary
sewer improvements were designed by, and construction supervised by, Smith Seckman Reid, Inc.,
an engineering firm licensed by the State of Tennessee.

4. It 1s the intention of the Board that One Hundred (100%) of the verified cost of the
improvements shall be assessed against the benefited properties listed in paragraph 2 and that
improvement assessments shall be assessed annually against the benefited property in the proportion
that the assessed value of each lot or parcel bears to the whole assessed value of the benefited
properties, pursuant to T.C.A. §§7-33-310 to 314.  The Board hereby pledges the full faith and
credit of the city to satisfy any deficiency in collections of assessments for the improvements.

5. The benefited property owners shall pay off the total assessments authorized herein
over a term of twenty (20) years. Improvement assessments shall be made annually by the Board
when the levy of municipal property taxes is made and such assessments shall be due at the same

time or times as the municipal property taxes are due, and shall be subject to the same penalties and
Page 6 of 8



interest, in the event of nonpayment, as are municipal property taxes. The Board may also permit
benefitted property owners to pay in monthly installments. In the event any monthly payment shall
be delinquent thirty (30) days after it is due and payable, and the whole balance of the improvement
assessment shall then become delinquent and be subject to all penalties and interest as provided in
this resolution.

6. The assessment, with penalty and interest, shall constitute a lien against the property,
lot, or parcel against which it is assessed, shall attach as of the date the improvement assessment is
made, and shall take precedence over all other liens, save those for state, county, and municipal
property taxes, and any prior special assessments. Such liens shall otherwise have such priority and
shall be enforceable as is provided in T.C.A. §7-33-314.

7. Upon final approval of this Ordinance and the completion and acceptance by the
City of the sanitary sewer improvements, each benefitted property shall be notified of sanitary sewer
availability by the City and shall be allowed to connect to such facilities, as provided in Section 18-
204 (4), or as amended, of the Franklin Municipal Code, and thereafter the benefitted owner shall be
billed monthly for sewer services at the City’s prevailing Minimum bill. Upon connection to the
sanitary sewer system the benefitted owner shall be billed a monthly sewer service charge as are all
other customers of the sanitary sewer system of the City. Should the benefited property not receive
service from a public water system, the monthly sewer service charge shall be the City’s Minimum
Bill. The system development fee (SDF) and effluent disposal fee (EDF) shall be due at the time the
connection is made (the Board of Mayor and Aldermen has waived the payment of the City’s sewer
access fee and the installation charge).

8. A public hearing shall be held on , 2010 at 7:00 P.M. before the

Board of Mayor and Aldermen, at which time the benefited property owners may appear and be
Page 7 of 8



heard on the issue of whether the nature and scope of the assessments should be altered; and
whether the improvements should be financed through the issuance of bonds on the "assessed value
basis" as authorized by T.C.A. §§7-33-301 to 314.

9. Following the said public hearing, the Board shall confirm, amended or rescinded
this original Ordinance, as its final action pursuant to TCA §7-33-304. Such final action shall be the
final determination of all issues presented, unless the owner of any property to be benefited files,
within ten (10) days of such final action, a petition for certiorari in the Williamson County Circuit
Court, to review such action.

SECTION II: BE IT FINALLY ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF MAYOR AND
ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF FRANKLIN, TENNESSEE, that this Ordinance shall take
effect from and after its passage on second reading, the health, safety, aﬁd welfare of the citizens

requiring it.

ATTEST: CITY OF FRANKLIN, TENNESSEE:
By: By:

ERICS. STUCKEY Dr. Ken Moore

City Administrator/Recorder Mayor

Approved As To Form By Shauna Billingsley, City Attorney

PASSED FIRST READING

PUBLIC HEARING

PASSED SECOND READING

Page 8 of 8



